THE SHELBY COUNTY COUNCIL MET ON TUESDAY DECEMBER 19, 2006 AT 7:00 PM. PRESENT WERE COUNCIL MEMBERS FUCHS, CARMONY, PARIS, SMITH, RIGGINS AND THE AUDITOR. COUNCIL MEMBER GRUBBS WAS NOT PRESENT.

MINUTES:

A MOTION TO APPROVE WAS MADE BY PARIS, SECOND CARMONY, VOTE 6-0.

GENERAL FUND PUBLIC DEFENDER:

THE AUDITOR STATED THAT THERE WAS NO NEED TO ADDRESS THIS BY THE COUNCIL BECAUSE THIS WAS A DUPLICATE REQUEST AND THE CLAIMS WERE PAID BY A COURT ORDER.

COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS:

A MOTION TO APPROVE AN ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$15,000.00 FOR HEALTH INSURANCE COSTS WAS MADE BY RIGGINS, SECOND PARIS, VOTE 6-0.

CHILDREN'S PSYCHIATRIC:

A MOTION TO APPROVE AN ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$37,731.47 WAS MADE BY PARIS, SECOND SMITH, VOTE 6-0.

RAINY DAY FUND:

REQUEST PULLED

SUPERIOR COURT II:

A MOTION TO APPROVE A TRANSFER IN THE AMOUNT OF \$33.72 FROM 100-38-01-35 TO 100-38-01-36 WAS MADE BY RIGGINS, SECOND PARIS, VOTE 6-0.

PROSECUTOR CRIMINAL DIVISION:

A MOTION TO APPROVE A TRANSFER IN THE AMOUNT OF \$10.43 FROM 100-08-01-15 TO 100-08-01-20 WAS MADE BY PARIS, SECOND SMITH, VOTE 6-0.

SURVEYOR:

A MOTION TO TRANSFER IN THE AMOUNT OF \$200.00 FROM 100-06-02-21 TO 100-06-01-13 WAS MADE BY FUCHS, SECOND CARMONY, VOTE 6-0.

SUPERIOR COURT II:

A MOTION TO TRANSFER IN THE AMOUNT OF \$390.00 FROM 100-38-01-32 TO 100-38-01-36 WAS MADE BY RIGGINS, SECOND PARIS, VOTE 6-0.

SHERIFF:

A MOTION TO APPROVE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$150.00 FROM 100-05-01-31 TO 100-05-01-30 AND \$69.00 FROM 100-32-01-36 TO 100-32-01-41 WAS MADE BY PARIS, SECOND SMITH, VOTE 6-0.

2007 BUDGET AMENDMENTS:

TREASURER:

A MOTION TO TRANSFER \$500.00 FROM 100-30-3-76 TO 100-03-03-32 FOR THE 2007 BUDGET WAS MADE BY PARIS, SECOND CARMONY, VOTE 6-0.

2007 SALARY ORDINANCE AMENDMENTS:

A MOTION TO TRANSFER \$823.00 FROM 100-36-01-12 TO 100-36-01-14, \$8,219.25 FROM 100-30-03-42 TO 100-30-01-14 AND TO DECREASE THE 201-01-11-40 FROM \$32,877.00 TO \$24,657.75 WAS MADE BY FUCHS, SECOND SMITH, VOTE 6-0.

CLERK IV-D FUNDS:

THE CLERK DETERMINED THE AMOUNT THAT SHE COULD REIMBURSE THE GENERAL FUND FROM HER IV-D FUNDS WAS \$10,803.00. NO ACTION WAS TAKEN. THE CLERK WILL SUBMIT A CLAIM TO THE AUDITOR FOR THIS REIMBURSEMENT.

ASSESSOR, TREASURER, AUDITOR MONTHLY REPORT:

THE AUDITOR REPORTED THAT THEY ARE IN THE PROCESS OF DISTRIBUTING THE 2006 TAXES COLLECTED TO THE TAXING UNITS.

COUNCIL SERVICE RECOGNITION:

COUNCILMAN PARIS, RIGGINS AND COUNCILMAN EBERHART WERE RECOGNIZED FOR THEIR YEARS OF SERVICE ON THE COUNCIL.

A MOTION TO ADJOURN WAS MADE BY PARIS, SECOND RIGGINS, VOTE 6-0.

ATTEST:

MARGARET L. BRUNK

SHELBY COUNTY AUDITOR